
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th September, 2023 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Update on LGA Peer Challenge Review regarding Planning (Pages 3 - 21) 
 
 Report of  Chief Officer - Planning & Climate Change Development Management.  
  
6. Discussions with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Housing and 

Homelessness  
 
 The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Housing and Homelessness has been invited 

to the meeting to discuss her Portfolio. 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

  
7. Work Programme Report (Pages 22 - 31) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer – Governance.   
  
8. Forthcoming Key Decisions  
 
 The List of Forthcoming Key Decisions can be viewed here 
  

 
 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Brett Cooper (Chair), Jack Lenox (Vice-Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, Martin Gawith, 

Chris Hanna, Paul Hart, Abi Mills, Sue Penney and John Wild 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Martin Bottoms, Hamish Mills and James Sommerville 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 17th October, 2023.   

 

http://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=297&RD=0
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
Local Government Association  

Planning Peer Challenge – Quarterly Update  
 

25 October 2023 
 

Report of Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Update Report regarding the recent Planning Peer Challenge. 
 

 
This report is public.  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That Members note the Update Report. 
 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 This is the second Quarterly Update Report following Lancaster City Council’s Peer 

Challenge (November 2022).  The Peer Challenge was requested by the City Council, 
and it was co-ordinated by the Local Government Association (LGA), working with the 
national Planning Advisory Service (PAS).  The aim of the Peer Challenge was to 
independently review the local planning authority’s operations and performance and 
consider how it can respond to the present and future challenges.   
 

1.2 Details of the Peer Challenge process, including the LGA/PAS report (January 2023) 
and the City Council’s subsequent response (the Implementation Plan 2023/24) were 
set out at the 12 July 2023 Overvi
[...]
rporate priorities with 

the priorities of the Planning 

and Place (now Planning and 

Climate Change) Service 

 

• Determine methods for ensuring aligned priority delivery  

(taking into account remodelled service delivery post-senior 

leadership team restructure)  

The work undertaken by the Local Government Association in with 

Cabinet and the Council’s Senior Leadership Team concluded on 28 

September 2023.  This work provided greater clarity regarding the 

corporate priorities of the Cabinet, and work will now conclude in 

aligning these priorities within the Service. 

 

• Embed shared priorities within Service teams via training   

This officer training is envisaged to be delivered by the end of the 

calendar year. 

 

The conclusion of the LGA 

work now enables delivery of 

Workstream C. 

D: 

 

Undertake the (already scoped) 

review of the planning 

enforcement service. 

 

 

• Implement the next phases of the Planning Enforcement 

Recovery Plan (2022), including: 

 

(a) Review Enforcement Charter, including expediency flowchart 

and timescales and match with existing resources; 

A draft revised Local Planning Enforcement Plan (to replace the 

existing Enforcement Charter) has been drafted.  It will be presented 

to Planning Regulatory Committee for formal consideration in early 

2024. 

  

The review of the planning 

enforcement service is 

ongoing. 

P
age 9



(b) Produce new standard letters with flexibility for all 

circumstances; 

The Planning Systems Manager has been working with the 

Enforcement Team to produce new templated letters. 

 

(c) Consider whether other forms of digital communication might 

be deployed; 

This will include more updated website advice and greater use of 

social media to report on prominent cases (i.e. those that have been 

the subject of court decisions). 

 

(d) Empower PEOs to be taking expediency decisions rather than 

Planning Officers (includes greater awareness of Developmen
[...]
loper contributions; 

This workstream has 

commenced, but further 

detailed work is necessary. 

P
age 16



(d) The establishment of regular meetings with the County Council 

regarding contributions; 

(e) Consideration of a Community Infrastructure Levy; 

(f) Consideration of how Elected Members could be involved in 

developer contribution decision-making; and, 

(g) Maintaining an up-to-date policy and evidence to underpin 

developer contribution decisions; 

(h) Investment in new IT systems and databases to ensure greater 

certainty regarding data (possibly supplemented by new 

charging regimes for monitoring of Section 106 Agreements) 

(i) More structured approach towards integrating the use of 

developer contributions within the Council’s Capital Programme.  

 

 

  

 

P
age 17



Training Delivered 

Training Delivered 

Training Delivered 

 

 

Elected Member Training Schedule 2023/24 

Planning and Climate Change Service 

Topic 

 

Who For? Trainer, Training Date and 

Venue 

Planning Regulatory Committee (PRC) 

Training 

In-person training event which will cover all 

aspects of the planning application process, 

including material planning considerations, pre-

determination/pre-disposition; planning 

conditions; reasons for refusal and other related 

procedural matters.    

 

 

 

Mandatory training 

for all PRC Members 

and Substitute 

Members, to allow 

them to take their 

seat on the May 

meeting of the PRC 

Led by Service Manager – 

Development Management 

 

Friday 26 May  

1100-1300 

Committee Rooms 1 and 2, 

Morecambe Town Hall 

New Councillors - Introduction to 

Planning 

An online course delivered by the national 

Planning Advisory Service (PAS), working with 

the Local Government Association (LGA).  It 

aims to provide an overview of planning, giving 

some clarity to its complexities and highlighting 

the different roles that Elected Members have 

when interacting with planning processes.  

 

T
[...]
itage Assets; the concepts of 

‘significance’ and ‘harm’; and the impacts of the 

National Planning Policy Framework when 

assessing ‘less than substantial harm’ vrs ‘public 

benefits’.  

This training session is 

open to all Elected 

Members 

 

Led by the Heritage and Design 

Team 

 

Date TBC 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme  
 

25th October 2023 
 

Report of Chief Officer - Governance  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Work Programme report.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Members note the updated Work Programme, as detailed in Appendix A.   
 
(2) That the Committee consider the updates below.   

 
 
1. Introduction 
 

The Committee is responsible for setting its own annual Work Programme within the 
terms of reference, as set out in the Council’s Constitution.   
 

 Members are requested to consider and note the updated Work Programme attached 
at Appendix A that has been produced and consider the updates set out below.   

 
2. Updates 
 
 The Committee is asked to consider including within its Work Programme a referral 

from full Council in September regarding Fair Tax. Attached at Appendix B is the 
original motion, the Officer briefing note and the minute.  

 
  Council resolved :- 

  
(1) Given the legal and financial risks identified in the officer briefing note and, in 
 particular, those in relation to the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, Council 
 is asked to refer the matter for further, more detailed, consideration by the 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
(2) Council notes that Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s terms of reference 
 include making suggestions on the review and development of policy and 
 requests that any report arising is fed back into Cabinet for its consideration 
 ahead of any final decision by full council as soon as reasonably possible. 

 
 

Page 22Agenda Item 7



RELATIONSHI
[...]
abinet Member with 
Responsibility for Housing to the meeting to 
discuss her portfolio and the issues that 
had been raised previously. 
 
Request a briefing note on Social Housing 
White Paper 2020 to be circulated with the 
agenda. 

 
25th October 
2023. 
 

 

Update on LGA Peer 
Challenge Review 
regarding Planning. 

 
Update report form the Chief Officer – 
Planning and Place. 

 
25th October 
2023. 

 

 
Crime and Disorder 
meeting. 

 
Annual Crime and Disorder meeting. Invite 
relevant Cabinet Member. 
 
Committee requested to submit topics for 
discussion in advance of the meeting. 
 
Invite the Police and request an update 
report from the Community Safety 
Partnership. 

 
15th November 
2023. 

 

 
Environmental Services 

 
Invite Cabinet Portfolio Holder to the 
December meeting to discuss their portfolio 
– to include an update on the Grassland 
Management, Green Bins and a review of 
the Recycling Working Group. 

 
6th December 
2023. 
 

 

 
Property Portfolio 
 

 
i.an update report regarding non housing 
property maintenance and repairs be 
requested to be considered in the New 
Year. 
ii. a list of the Council’s assets be circulated 
to the Committee. 

 
17th January 
2024. 

 

 
Eden Project North 

 
Request a progress report. 

 
2024 

 

 
Health Care meeting 

 
That with regard to the Annual Health Care 
meeting, an update on the current model of 
the Health Care System be requested.  
The Committee would then consider if an 
annual meeting was required. 

 
2024 

 

 
Air Quality Management 
Areas  

 
Add to Work Programme for a Teams 
Briefing in 2024. 

  
2024 

 

Flooding in Lancaster - 
Lancaster City Surface 
Water Management 
Plan.   

 
Request an update from County Council. 

  

 
Cabinet – Scrutiny 
Protocol 
 

 
Statutory guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities.  

 
New Municipal 
Year. 

 

Page 24



 
Appendix B 

 

BRIEFING NOTE   
 
MOTION: Motion on Fair Tax. 
  
This Counci
[...]
ngthy debate a vote was taken and the motion was clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) Given the legal and financial risks identified in the officer briefing note and, in particular, 

those in relation to the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, Council is asked to refer 

the matter for further, more detailed, consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. 

Page 30



 
(2) Council notes that Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s terms of reference include making 

suggestions on the review and development of policy and requests that any report 

arising is fed back into Cabinet for its consideration ahead of any final decision by full 

council as soon as reasonably possible. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31


	Agenda
	5 Update on LGA Peer Challenge Review regarding Planning
	Update Report Table - Oct 2023

	7 Work Programme Report
	Work Programme - Appendix A
	Fair Tax Motion  Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  25TH OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Brett Cooper (Chair), Jack Lenox (Vice-Chair), Martin Gawith, 
Chris Hanna, Abi Mills and Sue Penney 

   
  
 Also in Attendance:- 
  
 Councillor Caroline Jackson –   Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Housing and Homelessness 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cassidy Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
   

 
 
 

24 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 2023 were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 
 
 

25 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no Items of Urgent Business to consider. 
 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
 

27 UPDATE ON LGA PEER CHALLENGE REVIEW REGARDING PLANNING  
 
The Chair welcomed the Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change to the meeting. 
 
The Committee was provided with the second quarterly update on the Peer Challenge 
Review of Planning that had been undertaken by the Local Government Association the 
previous year. The report contained a Red, Amber and Green system to highlight the 
progress that has been made to date. 
 
It was reported that work was progressing well with most work streams being on target 
with only one work stream remaining red as work had not commenced yet. 
 
Members went on to ask a number of questions relating to enforcement, communication 
with the local community and developer engagement. 
 
The Committee agreed to consider the next update at its January meeting. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

25TH OCTOBER 2023 

 
 
Resolved :- 
 

(1) That the Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change be thanked for his 
attendance at the meeting. 

 
(2) That the update be noted. 

 
(3) That the Committee receive the next quarterly update at its January meeting. 

 
 

28 DISCUSSIONS WITH THE CABINET MEMBER WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS  
 
The Chair welcomed the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Housing and 
Homelessness to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Committee were given an overview of the Housing and Homelessness 
portfolio which included the Council’s housing stock, major refurbishments, private rented 
housing, affordable housing, the provision of affordable housing within the Local Plan, 
Homelessness and the Housing Task Force. 
 
It was reported that Cabinet had just approved the Homelessness Strategy for the district 
which had been circulated to the Committee along with the Housing Strategy. It was noted 
that the Housing Strategy was due to be updated. 
 
Members were advised that there had been an increase in Homelessness due to Section 
21 evictions, lack of rented properties and also the rising rent costs. The Council had 
introduced floating support and now had 12 bed places available and worked with other 
agencies to” Come off the Street, Stay off the Street.” 
 
The Committee had also received a briefing note of changes in social housing regulation 
with the recent passing of the Social Housing (Regulation) Act (July 2023) in light of the 
Grenfell fire tragedy in 2017. 
 
It was reported that the Skerton High School development was proceeding which would 
see 130 new properties added to the Council’s housing stock. The ongoing pressure on 
the Council to increase the level of Council housing stock which was impacted by the 
Right to Buy scheme and increasing demand for social housing, was highlighted. 
 
An update on Mainway was provided as well as the Mellishaw site improvements and the 
Co-op building on Regent Road. 
 
The Committee went on to discuss the current situation with asylum seekers in the district, 
the Community Safety Team and how to get the best out of the Mainway re-development. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Housing and Homelessness be thanked 
for her attendance at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

25TH OCTOBER 2023 

 
 

29 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the updated Work Programme and a referral from Council 
regarding Fair Tax. 
 
It was agreed, in accordance with Rule 4 of Overview and Scrutiny procedures as set out 
in the Council’s Constitution, to request the Chief Executive for resources to progress 
work on the referral from Council regarding Fair Tax. 
 
Resolved :- 
 

(1) That the updated Work Programme be noted. 
 

(2) That in accordance with Rule 4 of Overview and Scrutiny procedures as set out in 
the Council’s Constitution, the Committee requests the Chief Executive for 
resources to progress work on Fair Tax. 

 
 

30 FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The most recent Forthcoming Key Decisions were noted. 
 
With regard to an earlier decision on the Customer Service Contact Centre Software that 
had been renewed, it was agreed to request a briefing note on how maintaining the 
current system would impact on the new Visitor Information system that was being 
established and the case management system for Members. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That a briefing note on the impact of the renewal of the current Customer Service Contact 
Centre Software would have on the new Visitor Information system that was being 
established and the case management system for Members be requested. 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


